

GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO.  1165

TO BE ANSWERED ON 13TH FEBRUARY, 2019


INCREASE IN EMPLOYMENT VIS-À-VIS GDP GROWTH


1165.  SHRI VIJAY PAL SINGH TOMAR:

           SHRI HARNATH SINGH YADAV


Will the Minister of LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT be pleased to state:


(a) the details of increase in Gross Domestic Product (GDP) growth vis-à-vis growth in employment in the country during the last three years and the current year;


(b) whether there is a perceptible increase in productivity of enterprises during the last three years and if so, the details thereof;


(c) whether there is no proportional increase in employment to commensurate with productivity in the last three-four years and if so, the details thereof; and


(d) the number of employment opportunities created/provided during the last four years, year-wise/State-wise/ scheme-wise including Uttar Pradesh?


ANSWER

 MINISTER OF STATE (IC) FOR LABOUR AND EMPLOYMENT

(SHRI SANTOSH KUMAR GANGWAR)


(a) to (d) : As per the results of available Labour force surveys on employment and unemployment conducted by Labour Bureau, an attached office of the Ministry of Labour & Employment, the estimates of Worker Population Ratio (WPR) based on Usual Principal and Subsidiary Status (UPSS) approach for persons aged 15 years and above was 51.0% in 2012-13,

53.7% in 2013-14 and 50.5% in 2015-16. As per estimate released by Ministry

of Statistics and Programme Implementation, the corresponding growth rates of Gross Domestic Product (GDP) at Constant Prices (Base Year 2011-12) in the country during 2012-13, 2013-14 and 2015-16 was 5.5%, 6.4% and 8.2%

respectively. Data on impact of productivity increase of enterprises on employment for the economy as a whole are not available.


 Employment generation coupled with improving employability is the priority of the Government. The Government is implementing various programs in this direction like fast tracking various projects involving substantial investment and increasing public expenditure on schemes such as Prime Minister’s Employment Generation Programme (PMEGP), Mahatma

Gandhi National Rural Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS), Pt.Deen Dayal Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDU-GKY), Deendayal

Antodaya Yojana-National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM) and Rural Self Employment and Training Institutes (RSETI). The detail of employment generated through these major schemes in the States/UTs including Uttar Pradesh are given in Annexure I, II, III IV(a),IV(b), IV(c) and V.


 Pradhan Mantri Mudra Yojana (PMMY) has been initiated by Government interalia for facilitating self-employment. Under PMMY collateral free loans upto Rs. 10 lakh, are extended to small/micro business enterprises and to individuals to enable them to setup or expand their business activities. Till

25th January, 2019, total 15.59 crore loans have been sanctioned under the Scheme.


 Pradhan Mantri Rozgar Protsahan Yojana (PMRPY) has been launched by the Ministry of Labour & Employment for incentivizing employers for promoting employment generation. Under this scheme, Government is paying entire employer’s contribution (12% or as admissible) towards EPF and EPS for all eligible new employees for all sectors for three years. Till 04.02.2019, more than 1.06 crore employees have been benefitted through 1.31 lakh establishments under this scheme.
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              Annexure-I


 STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (d) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1165 FOR 13-02-2019 REGARDING INCREASE IN EMPLOYMENT VIS-À-VIS GDP

GROWTH.

Year –wise /State-wise details of Estimated Employment generated (No.of persons) under Prime Minister’s Employment Genaration Programme (PMEGP)

 Sl.

No.
State 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

2018-19

(As on

31.12.2018)

1
Andaman & Nicobar

Islands
293 1398 1744 1104

2 Andhra Pradesh 7740 14148 12216 9728

3 Arunachal Pradesh 104 1984 1672 1504

4 Assam 9026 31498 18256 16752

5 Bihar 19624 25872 18456 11688

6 Chandigarh 323 376 360 0136

7 Chhattisgarh 9496 12856 11704 12896

8 Delhi 2048 952 920 424

9 Goa 500 660 400 304

10 Gujarat* 14960 11629 15008 15720

11 Haryana 7232 11016 13744 9232

12 Himachal Pradesh 5134 6916 7088 6296

13 Jammu and Kashmir 12115 11691 30024 31160

14 Jharkhand 12873 10400 8888 5032

15 Karnataka 17284 30286 16920 16624

16 Kerala 9653 13068 10776 10624

17 Lakshadweep 00 00 00 0

18 Madhya Pradesh 16497 15520 14432 9040

19 Maharashtra** 20161 17799 26632 24496

20 Manipur 2715 8419 4800 4864

21 Meghalaya 4824 2632 600 1496

22 Mizoram 9072 3400 1992 3600

23 Nagaland 4998 7783 7440 3432

24 Odisha 17629 20392 19192 12976

25 Puducherry 447 699 352 384

26 Punjab 7762 9858 12160 7936

27 Rajasthan 14537 13408 12614 10296

28 Sikkim 397 201 296 232

29 Tamil Nadu 20836 25764 32760 23408

30 Telangana 7761 6445 9520 8376

31 Tripura 5355 17961 8928 3120

32 Uttar Pradesh 43059 36315 43456 27600

33 Uttarakhand 6161 9890 12904 10144

34 West Bengal 12746 26604 10928 11352

  Total 323362 407840 387184 311976

*Including Daman & Diu

**including Dadar & Nagar haveli

Source:M/o Micro, Small & Medium Enterprises.


                                                                                                                                  Annexure-II


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (d) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED

QUESTION NO. 1165 FOR 13-02-2019 REGARDING INCREASE IN EMPLOYMENT VIS-À-VIS GDP

GROWTH.


Year-wise/ State-wise details of Employment generated under Mahatma Gandhi National Rural

Employment Guarantee Scheme (MGNREGS)


S.No. State

No. of Persondays generated (In Crore)

2015-16 2016-17 2017-18
2018-19

as on 30/01/2019

1 Andhra Pradesh 19.92 20.60 21.20 20.23

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0.50 0.85 0.43 0.42

3 Assam 4.86 4.66 4.82 3.28

4 Bihar 6.71 8.58 8.18 9.57

5 Chhattisgarh 10.14 8.86 11.99 10.33

6 Goa 0.011 0.013 0.010 0.001

7 Gujarat 2.25 2.71 3.53 3.25

8 Haryana 0.48 0.85 0.90 0.59

9 Himachal Pradesh 1.78 2.37 2.20 2.35

10 Jammu And Kashmir 3.16 3.16 3.78 2.49

11 Jharkhand 5.86 7.07 5.93 4.20

12 Karnataka 5.98 9.14 8.58 8.02

13 Kerala 7.42 6.85 6.20 7.09

14 Madhya Pradesh 12.37 11.30 16.23 16.60

15 Maharashtra 7.63 7.09 8.25 6.41

16 Manipur 0.75 1.19 0.61 0.51

17 Meghalaya 2.00 2.83 2.92 2.27

18 Mizoram 1.31 1.68 1.44 1.35

19 Nagaland 2.12 2.91 2.37 0.79

20 Odisha 8.94 7.74 9.22 6.79

21 Punjab 1.44 1.58 2.23 1.53

22 Rajasthan 23.41 25.96 23.98 19.16

23 Sikkim 0.44 0.46 0.35 0.26

24 Tamil Nadu 36.87 39.99 23.89 18.89

25 Telangana 14.18 10.82 11.47 10.71

26 Tripura 5.39 4.61 1.76 2.09

27 Uttar Pradesh 18.22 15.75 18.17 17.48

28 Uttarakhand 2.24 2.37 2.23 1.69

29 West Bengal 28.65 23.56 31.26 31.00

30 Andaman And Nicobar 0.03 0.04 0.02 0.13

31 Dadra & Nagar Haveli NR NR NR NR

32 Daman & Diu NR NR NR NR

33 Lakshadweep 0.00032 0.00001 0.00059 0.0008

34 Puducherry 0.06 0.05 0.07 0.06

 Total 235.14 235.65 234.22 209.40


Source:M/o Rural Development


       Annexure-III


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (d) OF THE RAJYA SABHA

UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 1165 FOR 13-02-2019 REGARDING INCREASE IN

EMPLOYMENT VIS-À-VIS GDP GROWTH.

Year wise /state wise details of No. of candidates placed under Pt.Deen Dayal

Upadhyaya Grameen Kaushalya Yojana (DDUGKY)

Sl.No. State FY 15-16


FY 16-17


FY 17-18 FY 18-19 till

Dec,18  as on

10.01.19 (as

per MPR)

Placed Placed Placed Placed

1 Andhra Pradesh 1989 18966 10954 21620

2 Assam 3022 1479 3464 5257

3 Bihar 3685 4216 4859 5019

4 Chhattisgarh 4463 1987 539 2193

5 Gujarat 5083 2075 160 928

6 Haryana 8807 586 5832 4065

7 Himachal Pradesh 0 0 0 245

8 Jammu and Kashmir 16524 6453 1424 152

9 Jharkhand 1314 2355 2375 1767

10 Karnataka 5443 4432 4752 4148

11 Kerala 2446 5598 4175 7534

12 Madhya Pradesh 3954 3546 1823 1650

13 Maharashtra 0 3694 7390 2404

14 Manipur 0 0 0 0

15 Meghalaya 0 0 0 202

16 Mizoram 0 0 0 0

17 Nagaland 0 0 0 0

18 Odisha 18001 45726 14035 23672

19 Punjab 0 0 563 1372

20 Rajasthan 12844 3397 693 2782

21 Sikkim 205 70 0 0

22 Tamil Nadu 9375 30780 765 121

23 Telangana 1830 9150 9048 13123

24 Tripura 75 342 526 1320

25 Uttar Pradesh 8552 2052 892 2973

26 Uttarakhand 0 0 0 157

27 West Bengal 1900 979 1518 2362

 Total 109512 147883 75787 105066


Source: M/o Rural of Rural Development, Rural Skills Division.


                                                                                                                                          Annexure-IV-(a)


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (d) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 1165 FOR 13-02-2019 REGARDING INCREASE IN EMPLOYMENT VIS-À-VIS GDP GROWTH.


Year wise/ state-wise details of skill trained candidates placed under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana-

National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM).


S.No. States/UTs
FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18

    Placed Placed Placed

1 Andhra Pradesh 3116 35882 12010

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 113

3 Assam 0 293 1284

4 Bihar 90 176 1546

5 Chhattisgarh 3513 5858 6476

6 Goa 0 66 639

7 Gujarat 226 3920 6388

8 Haryana 0 0 685

9 Himachal Pradesh 196 86 100

10 Jammu & Kashmir 254 0 25

11 Jharkhand 0 2700 20795

12 Karnataka 3527 637 898

13 Kerala 0 443 2413

14 Madhya Pradesh 4307 38060 3039

15 Maharashtra 0 11768 6083

16 Manipur 6 0 0

17 Meghalaya 0 317 111

18 Mizoram 0 147 91

19 Nagaland 691 341 1749

20 Odisha 0 2467 776

21 Punjab 0 0 1139

22 Rajasthan 0 0 33

23 Sikkim 0 0 0

24 Tamil Nadu 6262 0 1156

25 Telangana 3718 1861 10013

26 Tripura 0 0 2

27 Uttar Pradesh 0 42174 30058

28 Uttarakhand 0 1731 0

29 West Bengal 6322 2691 6919

30 A & N Islands 0 0 0

31 Chandigarh 1436 283 875

32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0

33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0

34 Delhi 0 0 0

35 Puducherry 0 0 0


Total 33664 151901 115416

 Source: Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation.


   Annexure-IV (b)

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (d) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 1165 FOR 13-02-2019 REGARDING INCREASE IN EMPLOYMENT VIS-À-VIS GDP GROWTH.

Year wise/ state-wise details of (SEP- Individual & Group) placed under Deendayal Antyodaya

Yojana- National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM).

S.No. States/UTs 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

1 Andhra Pradesh 5465 13702 21196

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0

3 Assam 0 137 270

4 Bihar 625 1279 1765

5 Chhattisgarh 4200 7440 6924

6 Goa 0 7 21

7 Gujarat 330 2245 2076

8 Haryana 385 233 503

9 Himachal Pradesh 94 215 319

10 Jammu & Kashmir 545 806 2886

11 Jharkhand 510 2053 2172

12 Karnataka 4372 4519 1440

13 Kerala 5 349 1052

14 Madhya Pradesh 14668 16014 20415

15 Maharashtra 3802 7506 7259

16 Manipur 0 17 5

17 Meghalaya 9 19 17

18 Mizoram 35 496 298

19 Nagaland 310 568 0

20 Odisha 2134 4381 5662

21 Punjab 299 1540 1050

22 Rajasthan 1883 4072 1105

23 Sikkim 3 7 11

24 Tamil Nadu 8527 1899 21523

25 Telangana 1490 2612 2338

26 Tripura 0 44 295

27 Uttar Pradesh 8278 10166 12937

28 Uttarakhand 615 1448 1197

29 West Bengal 143 2376 1937

30 A & N Islands 0 0 0

31 Chandigarh 28 69 27

32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0

33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0

34 Delhi 0 0 0

35 Puducherry 0 0 0


Total 58755 86219 116700

Source: Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation.


Annexure-IV (c)


STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (d) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 1165 FOR 13-02-2019 REGARDING INCREASE IN EMPLOYMENT VIS-À-VIS GDP GROWTH.


Year wise/ state-wise details of No. of Self Helf Group disbursed under SHG-Bank Linkage programme

under Deendayal Antyodaya Yojana- National Urban Livelihoods Mission (DAY-NULM).

S.No. States/UTs 2015-16 2016-17 2017-18

1 Andhra Pradesh 36762 63538 67918

2 Arunachal Pradesh 0 0 0

3 Assam 0 63 366

4 Bihar 99 238 103

5 Chhattisgarh 465 1440 1867

6 Goa 0 0 0

7 Gujarat 0 49 1071

8 Haryana 0 113 0

9 Himachal Pradesh 7 46 104

10 Jammu & Kashmir 438 72 22

11 Jharkhand 20 51 271

12 Karnataka 854 1234 2666

13 Kerala 604 4774 5972

14 Madhya Pradesh 129 1610 3315

15 Maharashtra 261 1195 2919

16 Manipur 0 70 122

17 Meghalaya 0 0 0

18 Mizoram 5 21 18

19 Nagaland 21 21 0

20 Odisha 396 406 1924

21 Punjab 50 1 2

22 Rajasthan 0 198 64

23 Sikkim 0 0 0

24 Tamil Nadu 870 63775 4729

25 Telangana 20343 29836 25661

26 Tripura 0 0 4

27 Uttar Pradesh 0 106 1273

28 Uttarakhand 0 2 4

29 West Bengal 0 1747 3518

30 A & N Islands 0 0 0

31 Chandigarh 0 4 8

32 D & N Haveli 0 0 0

33 Daman & Diu 0 0 0

34 Delhi 0 0 0

35 Puducherry 0 0 0


Total 61324 170610 123921

Source: Ministry of Housing and Urban Poverty Alleviation.


Annexure-V

STATEMENT REFERRED TO IN REPLY TO PART (a) & (d) OF THE RAJYA SABHA UNSTARRED QUESTION

NO. 1165 FOR 13-02-2019 REGARDING INCREASE IN EMPLOYMENT VIS-À-VIS GDP GROWTH.

Year wise/ state-wise details of trained/Settled candidates under Rural Self Employment and Training

Institutes (RSETI)

                                                                                                                                          As on 30.11.2018

Sl.

No.

Name of the

State

FY 2015-16 FY 2016-17 FY 2017-18
FY 2018-19

(30.11.2018)

Trained Settled Trained Settled Trained Settled Trained Settled

1
Andaman and

Nicobar Islands
299 545 365 310 497 439

339 134

2 Andhra Pradesh 12769 8371 12640 9606 12465 10683 6892 4092

3
Arunachal

Pradesh
210 8 485 360 345 153 203 28

4 Assam 14556 9610 15057 11278 14262 11305 8076 4542

5 Bihar 27528 20811 30543 23682 28411 24863 15969 8946

6 Chattisgarh 11486 6781 13320 8702 12651 9707 7600 3626

7 D & N Haveli 731 318 763 581 606 406 376 85

8 Goa 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0

8 Gujarat 26728 18162 24211 27346 22359 22219 13403 8629

9 Haryana 13984 9922 15126 12534 15496 11032 7799 4625

10
Himachal

Pradesh
5603 4860 5765 6258 5753 4727 3512 2739

11
Jammu &

Kashmir
10185 7104 7462 5958 9504 7498 5824 3566

12 Jharkhand 20169 14033 19607 14249 17660 14596 9638 4524

13 Karnataka 36346 19839 34504 29135 27515 26914 15984 11504

14 Kerala 13477 8758 14129 11449 11582 11282 6087 4186

15 Lakshadweep 102 50 3 0 10 0 0 0

16
Madhya

Pradesh
32337 23669 34769 26113 36179 24612

19417 8771

17 Maharashtra 24946 17768 26582 24083 26143 23436 14754 6435

18 Manipur 304 68 355 304 465 310 156 92

19 Meghalaya 1461 243 2244 1421 1851 1042 923 374

20 Mizoram 508 380 408 439 453 523 422 176

21 Nagaland 297 81 336 218 380 294 251 292

22 Odisha 25807 20544 25456 19567 22173 18927 13555 8060

23 Pondicherry 764 516 788 566 782 859 512 295

24 Punjab 11833 7249 11861 9227 11582 10706 6189 4253

25 Rajasthan 30728 21652 33369 29486 30641 22322 17289 9081

26 Sikkim 482 363 484 304 432 314 237 110

27 Tamil Nadu 25158 18506 26287 20224 26805 22674 14562 9573

28 Tripura 3752 1980 3508 2125 3132 1926 1710 892

29 Uttar Pradesh 53166 35658 54737 46250 54503 44515 30877 16215

30 Uttarakhand 6909 6021 6922 6600 7156 5297 4795 2402

31 West Bengal 16267 11151 15248 11003 14405 10574 7599 3451

32 Telangana 7493 5503 7809 5158 7145 5942 4519 2355

  TOTAL : 436385 300524 445143 364536 423343 350097 239469 134054

Source: M/o Rural of Rural Development, Rural Skills Division.

